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APAC Realty Limited (“APAC Realty”, 
the “Company” or together with 
its subsidiaries, the “Group”) is a 
leading real estate services provider 
in Asia. The Group operates three 
main business segments – real 
estate brokerage services; franchise 
arrangements; and training, 
valuation and other ancillary 
services.

APAC Realty’s real estate brokerage 
services are operated by its wholly-
owned subsidiary ERA Realty 
Network Pte Ltd (“ERA Realty”) 
under the ERA brand. ERA Realty 
derives commission-based fees 
through the provision of property 
brokerage services for primary 
sales; secondary sales; and rental 
of residential, commercial and 
industrial properties.

APAC Realty holds the exclusive 
ERA regional master franchise 

acquired from Realogy Group LLC. 
Through its ERA franchisee network, 
the Group has one of the largest 
brand footprints in Asia with more 
than 18,000 salespersons across 

the master franchise rights for 
Singapore for Coldwell Banker, one 
of the oldest and most established 

companies in the United States. 

ERA Realty is one of the largest 
ERA Member Brokers globally by 
transaction value, and is also 
one of Singapore’s largest real 
estate agencies with 7,879 agents 
registered as at 28 February 2021. 
As an industry pioneer, ERA Realty 
has constantly been at the forefront 
of technological innovations with 
an emphasis on enhancing agent 
productivity and service excellence 
for the past 39 years.

APAC Realty’s wholly-owned 
subsidiary Realty International 
Associates Pte Ltd (“RIA”) operates 
training programmes and 
courses for real estate agents 
in preparation for professional 

part of continuing professional 
development regulations. RIA also 
undertakes valuation work on 

institutions, government agencies 
and property owners, and provides 
management services for real 
estate developments. 

The Company is headquartered 
in Singapore. Guided by its core 
values of Unity, Integrity, Innovation, 
Gratitude and Passion, APAC Realty 

real estate company of choice for 
clients and real estate salespersons.

Reader’s Digest Asia 2020
 

Reader’s Digest Asia 2020

Community Chest Awards 2020

MCC Land Singapore 2020
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Our Business

Derives revenue from 
the provision of property 
brokerage services and 

commission-based fees from:

• Primary home sales
 

• Secondary home sales
 

• Rental of residential, 
commercial and 
industrial properties

• Singapore
• Indonesia
• Japan
• Thailand
•  Cambodia

• Taiwan
• Malaysia
• Korea
• Vietnam
• China

Derives royalties from 
sub-franchisees

Derives revenue from:
• 

courses for real estate agents 
in preparation for professional 

part of meeting continuing 
professional development 
regulations

 
•  undertaken 

on behalf of clients such 

government agencies and 
property owners

 
• 

for real estate 
developments

•  Auction
and property owners

• Singapore
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network

• Over the last 39 years, we have built 
our business by leveraging on the ERA 
System to establish our presence in 
Singapore. Over time, we have adapted 
our business model to cater to the 
unique attributes of the Singapore 
residential property market.

• The master franchise model provides 
us with the ability to build our regional 
presence and network in a capital-

• Establish a centralised business centre to facilitate 
greater synergies between our agents.

• Explore opportunities to grow our agent network in 
Singapore through recruiting individual agents and/or 
acquiring agent networks.

• Further diversify our business into other real estate 
related services that offer higher margins, while 
maintaining our focus on our brokerage business.

• Expand and deepen our existing presence in key 

arrangements with local operators or acquiring an 
existing agent network.

• Create and/or acquire new tools that enable us to 

services to our customers and agents, through 
investments and/or partnerships with third parties.

 » Mobile applications (iERA, ERApro)
 » Websites (ERA.com.sg, Tech.era.com.sg)
 » A customer relationship and management   

system(RealtyWatch)
 » An internal portal (myERA) for our agents 

to facilitate the execution of real estate 
transactions

 » A platform for customers to submit reviews 
and ratings (ReviewPropertyAgent.sg) and 

relevant to their property requirements 
(FindPropertyAgent.sg)

 » Integrating UrbanZoom Home Report into iERA
 » Through iERA – ERA Salespersons can also 

publish their own personal and project 
marketing websites; with the function to 
customise their preferred domains. These 
websites can be used for personal branding as 
well as new launch project marketing.

1

130

1,506

300

285

25

107
1,890

7,688

6,500

1

2

1

12

1

1

1
515

1

111

proprietary apps and online tools:
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Corporate Structure

Singapore

Singapore

100% 100%

Shanghai, China

 
SingaporeSingapore
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Singapore

100% 100%

Singapore Singapore

100% 100%

49%
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Thailand

Thailand

Singapore

49% 100%

Singapore
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June 2020

• Acquired a 38% stake in ERA Vietnam for S$1.5 
million allowing the Group to participate in 
the leadership and growth of the real estate 
brokerage business in Vietnam.

• Invested S$0.5 million in Turning-Point Pte Ltd 
to provide ERA salespersons with a full suite of 
prospecting tools and solutions.

The government announced circuit breaker to 
contain the spread of COVID-19 in Singapore.

• Increase shareholding interest from 15% to 28.7% 
in associate company - SoReal Prop Pte. Ltd.

• Acquired Fang Pte Ltd for S$0.3 million giving 
ERA exclusive listing rights to list Singapore 
properties on Fang.com, a market leading 
property portal in China with more than 80 
million registered users and a monthly visitor 
count of 14.83 million.

• Resignation of Hee Theng Fong and Tommy Teo 
Zhi Zhuang as Independent Director.

October 2020

Resignation of Tan Kok Ming Desmond as 
Independent Director.

Appointment of Tan Poh Hong as Non-Executive 
Independent Director.

Lorong 6 Toa Payoh, #03-01 ERA APAC Centre, 
Singapore 319394

Increase shareholding interest from 28.7% to 31.7% in 
associate company - SoReal Prop Pte. Ltd.

Appointment of Tan Bong Lin as Lead Independent 
Director.
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1 As at 31 December 2020
2 Based on URA and HDB market data released on 22 January 2021
3 Based on closing price of S$0.425 per share as at 23 February 2021
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Letter from the Executive Chairman and CEO
Dear Shareholders,

On behalf of the Board of Directors, I 
am pleased to present APAC Realty’s 
Annual Report for the year ended 31 
December 2020 (“FY2020”).

A YEAR OF EXTRAORDINARY EVENTS

Year 2020 was an unprecedented time 
in which the world had to adjust to 
numerous life-changing challenges 
brought about by a global health crisis. 
The disruption affected economies and 
businesses across geographies and 
industries, changing the way we work 
and live overnight.  

Singapore’s real estate industry was 
impacted in the first half of the year, 
heightened by COVID-19 related 
social distancing measures and the 
suspension of real estate business 
during the government-imposed 
Circuit Breaker Period from 7 April to 1 
June 2020. 

Undaunted by the challenging 
operating environment, we rose 
to the occasion taking proactive 
steps to accelerate the digitalisation 
of our business, enhancing client 
engagement through innovation and 
leveraging leading-edge real estate 
technologies. In true ERA spirit, our 
salespeople took the opportunity to 
enhance their knowledge through 
online skills and technology trainings 
and seminars, ensuring that they were 
able to optimise service delivery in 

the unique market environment. The 
determination and tenacity of our 
salespeople paved the way for our 
positive performance as the market 
gradually recovered in the second half 
of the year, driven by pent-up demand 
and a conducive low-interest rate 
environment.

As a result, FY2020 revenue increased 
6.9% or S$25.6 million to S$395.1 million 
from S$369.5 million in FY2019.  This 
was primarily due to an increase 
in brokerage income from resale 
and rental of properties of 10.7% or 
S$25.8 million to S$267.4 million in 
FY2020, partially offset by a decline in 
brokerage income from new home 
sales of 1.0% or S$1.2 million to S$116.4 
million in FY2020. FY2020 net profit 
increased 17.8% or S$2.4 million to S$16.3 
million from S$13.9 million in FY2019.

DELIVERING STRONG AND 
CONSISTENT DIVIDEND PAYOUTS

To thank shareholders for their 
continued support, the Board of 
Directors has declared a final dividend 
of 1.75 Singapore cents per share, 
payable on 12 May 2021. Including the 
interim dividend of 0.75 cents paid in 
FY2020, the aggregate dividend of 2.50 
cents per share in FY2020 represents a 
payout of S$8.88 million and a healthy 
payout ratio of 54.3%. This extends our 
track record of providing shareholders 
with an annual dividend payout ratio of 
at least 50% since our listing in 2017. 

ALL NEW ERA

We are conscious that the needs 
and aspirations of the increasingly 
sophisticated customer continues to 
evolve at a digital pace. As a forward-
thinking company, we recognise that 
we have to continually evolve and stay 
a step ahead of customer expectations. 
To this end, we are focused on 
the advancement of our human 
capital and digital transformation to 
ensure our market leadership and 
sustainability of our business in the new 
era.

OUR PEOPLE ARE OUR FUTURE

Our people play an important role in 
the long-term success of the Group. 
Their individual skills, knowledge, and 
ability to provide quality advice to 
domestic and international buyers 
and investors ensures the integrity of 
the ERA brand promise of being 1st in 
service, 1st in results and 1st in customer 
satisfaction. We continue to raise the 
proficiency of our salespeople through 
specialised training programmes such 
as the ERA Ultimate Agent Training 
Roadmap, and equip them with the 

latest proptech technologies and 
applications.

The well-being of our salespeople is of 
equal importance. We have extended 
financial support measures to ERA 
salespersons in the form of commission 
fee advances, loyalty growth dividends, 
skills development and subsidies of 
business costs.

A case in point is the formation of our 
partnership with LytePay, a Singapore 
based financial solutions provider, and 
Rapyd, a global Fintech company in 
FY2020. Under the partnership, ERA is 
the first and only real estate agency in 
Singapore to offer its salespeople the 
LyteMoney facility, enabling agents to 
unlock their commissions through a 
business wallet quickly and smoothen-
out their income over a period of time.

OUR DIGITAL TRANSFORMATION

We launched our digital transformation 
with the Digital Lab initiative in 2019 to 
transform ERA as the leading digital 
real estate agency in Asia. To date, we 
have invested S$2.4 million in proptech 
companies with proprietary real estate 
technologies such as Dots Connected 
which owns and operates UrbanZoom, 
SoReal Prop, Turning-Point and Fang.

Our investments empower ERA 
salespersons with digital innovation 
and technologies, as well as access 
to proprietary market and data 
analytics applications to enhance their 
competitive advantage. This enables 
every ERA salesperson to raise their 
level of professionalism and build 
stronger client relationships.

During the year, we secured exclusive 
listing rights to list Singapore properties 
on Fang.com, a market leading 
property portal in China with more 
than 80 million registered users and 
a monthly visitor count of close to 15 
million. This platform provides ERA 
salespersons with an exclusive, secure 
and reputable online channel to 
engage mainland Chinese buyers; a 
group which continues to be active in 
Singapore’s prime property market.  

In November 2020, we officially 
launched the revitalised ERA APAC 
Centre as our new home and 
announced a set of digital initiatives 
to sharpen the competitive edge of 
our sales teams.  This includes the 
formation of a Global Referral Network, 
an initiative by our master franchisor 
ERA Real Estate to automate and 
track cross-border property buying 
and selling processes within its global 
network.
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We also developed and implemented 
ERA Digital Signature in partnership 
with Dedoco, integrating encrypted 
blockchain technology to expedite the 
transaction process with the Sign with 
SingPass service. We are enthused 

integrate this new government initiative 
into our business process.

To enable instant 24x7 response to 
customer queries, we introduced 
Robo Chatbot, an online and mobile 

intelligence technology. We will 
continue to run online events such as 
the Asia Virtual Property Expo, which 
was organized in partnership with 
PropertyGuru to provide a seamless 
virtual platform to promote cross-
border buying and selling of properties.

Enhancing the property viewing 
experience, we are providing 3D 
Virtual Viewing & Capture Services, in 
partnership with Matterport to enable 
trusted advisors an easy and low-cost 

intelligence technology in marketing 
their properties virtually.

With an established track record and 
strong brand name, ERA continues 
to be one of the marketing agents 
of choice for new home launches 
in Singapore. Amidst a challenging 
market, we were appointed marketing 
agents to 24 quality projects with over 
7,200 units launched in FY2020. 

According to data released by the 
government, developers sold 10,940 
private residential units (including 
executive condominiums) in FY2020, 
giving us an estimated market share 
of the new homes segment of 28.9%. 
Based on our continued success, we 
secured marketing agent mandates 
for 24 quality residential projects with 
more than 8,800 new home units 
launched and to be launched in
FY2021. With the Singapore government 
prohibiting the reissue of options to 
new home buyers from September 
2020, we can see ERA capture a bigger 
market share in project marketing. 

Singapore’s private residential resale 
market recorded sales of 10,927 
units, while the HDB resale market 
remained relatively healthy with 24,748 
transactions in FY2020.  Based on 
market data, we closed the year with 
a commendable 42.9% share of the 
private residential and HDB resale
market in FY2020, an improvement 
from 40.7% in FY2019.

The outlook for Singapore’s residential 

market continues to be relatively 
positive in FY2021.  Singapore was 

Investment Prospects in 2021, ahead 
of Tokyo, Sydney, Seoul and Ho Chi Min 
City which were ranked 2nd through 
5th respectively. 
 
The Singapore government has 
committed about S$100 billion over 

businesses and stimulate the 
economy . This will allow the country to 
transform itself and emerge from the 
pandemic as a Global-Asia node of 
technology, innovation, and enterprise, 
focused on economic resilience and 
sustainability. This has drawn interest 

Tencent, TikTok and Amazon, which 

for expansion into the region, driving 

space in the country. 

Furthermore, the planned development 
of large-scale infrastructure such as 
Jurong Lake District, Sentosa-Brani 
Master Plan, and the revamp of the 
Orchard Road shopping belt, continue 
to drive local and foreign real estate 
investor interest.

The Singapore government forecasts 
the economy to grow between 
4.0% and 6.0% in FY2021, following a 
contraction of 5.4% in FY2020. 

We have a long-term approach to 
our regional expansion strategy and 
investments in Indonesia, Thailand, 
Vietnam and Malaysia. These markets 
have been impacted by the pandemic 
to a greater degree and are expected 
to take a longer time to recover. We 
remain positive on the long-term 
outlook for our investments as each 
has an established brand name, strong 
reputation, and knowledgeable and 
capable sales teams.

Indonesia, Southeast Asia’s most 
populous country with over 270 million 
residents, approved the landmark 
Omnibus bill in November 2020 in its bid 

by FY2045. The bill aims to transform 
Indonesia’s economy by improving the 
ease of doing business and attracting 
foreign investment. Foreign ownership 
of Indonesian property is expected to 
inject between US$5 billion and US$10 
billion into the economy every year, 

The country’s economy is expected 
to rebound strongly with a growth of 
4.8% in FY2021 and 6.0% in FY2022, led 
by strong policy support measures, 

including increased public investment 
and COVID-19 vaccine distribution 
plans, as well as improved global 

Thailand’s residential property market 
is expected to stage a recovery in late 
FY2021 according to the country’s Real 
Estate Information Centre on the back 
of 2.6% economic growth in FY2021 . 
ERA Vietnam continues to make good 
traction since the soft opening of 

Vietnam has secured marketing agent 
mandates at four notable projects in 
Da Nang and many projects in Ho Chi 
Minh City by major developers such as 
Keppel Land and VinGroup, which are 
expected to be launched in mid-2021. 
ERA Malaysia opened its Kuala Lumpur 

The business continues to position 
itself for the market upcycle and now 
has a headcount of approximately 450 
salespersons.

We believe that given time, our 
investments in Indonesia, Thailand, 
Malaysia and Vietnam will emulate the 
success of ERA Singapore and start 
contributing to the Group.

On behalf of the board, I am delighted 
to welcome Ms. Tan Poh Hong 
who joined us as Non-Executive 
Independent Director on 1 October 
2020.  Prior to joining us, Ms. Tan was 

Veterinary Authority (AVA) of Singapore 
from 2009 to 2017, and Deputy CEO of 
the Housing and Development Board 
(HDB) from 2004 to 2009. 

I would also like to extend our gratitude 
and appreciation to Mr. Hee Theng 
Fong, Mr. Tommy Teo and Mr. Desmond 
Tan for their past services and 
invaluable contributions during their 
time as directors on the Board of APAC 
Realty Limited.  

I would like to thank our employees and 
ERA salespersons for their unwavering 
commitment and contributions to the 
Group during this challenging period.  
I would also like to extend the board’s 
heartfelt thanks to our customers, and 
business partners for their support 
and loyalty. Finally, I would like to 
thank you, our valued shareholder, for 
your continued trust and support of 
management and the Board.

Executive Chairman and
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Mr. Chua was first appointed to the Board on 4 
September 2017 and re-elected on 25 April 2018 and 
22 April 2019. He joined our Group in 1990 (under the 
previous holding company of our subsidiaries) and was 
the President of our Group before being appointed as 
the Chief Executive Officer in August 2013 and Chairman 
in July 2019. Prior to joining our Group, he was with 
the Public Works Department of Singapore from 1984 
to 1990, his last held position being head of building 
management and building development services. Mr. 
Chua holds a Bachelor of Science (Building) (Hons) 
and a Master of Science (Project Management) from 
the National University of Singapore. He also holds a 
Diploma in Computer Studies from the National Centre 
for Information Technology and a Certified Diploma in 
Accounting & Finance from the Chartered Association 
of Certified Accountants.

Mr. Tan was first appointed to the Board on 4 September 
2017 and re-elected on 25 April 2018 and 18 June 
2020. Mr. Tan is the Lead Independent Director and 
Chairman of the Audit Committee of YTL Starhill Global 
REIT Management Limited and was appointed as the 
Non-Executive Chairman and Independent Director of 
RHT Health Trust Manager Pte Ltd on 25 February 2019. 
Mr. Tan was formerly an Independent Director and 
Chairman of the Audit Committee of Parkway Life REIT 
(which is listed on the Mainboard of SGX-ST) from 2007 
to 2016, and was also with Citigroup Global Markets 
Singapore from 1990 to 2007, his last held position 
being Managing Director. He was also a Member of 
the Finance Committee of the Singapore Broadcasting 
Authority from 1997 to 2002. Mr. Tan holds a Bachelor of 
Accountancy from the University of Singapore.

Mr. Tan was first appointed to the Board on 15 July 2013, 
re-appointed on 4 September 2017 and re-elected 
on 25 April 2018 and 18 June 2020. Mr. Tan is the Chief 
Executive Officer of Northstar Advisors Pte. Ltd. Prior to 
joining Northstar Advisors Pte. Ltd. in 2011, Mr. Tan was 
a director for special projects at C S Partners Pte. Ltd. 
from 2007 to 2011 and a vice president at GIC Special 
Investments Pte Ltd from 2005 to 2007. Earlier, he spent 
five years doing corporate finance advisory work at 
Deutsche Bank AG, from 2001 to 2005. He began his 
career with the Ministry of Trade and Industry as an 
Assistant Director in 1999. He currently serves on the 
board of Nera Telecommunications Ltd. Mr. Tan is a 
Chartered Financial Analyst and holds a Master of 
Engineering and Bachelor of Arts from Cambridge 
University.

Board of Directors

Mr. Chua Khee Hak
Executive Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Mr. Tan 
Bong Lin
Lead
Independent Director

Mr. Tan
Choon Hong
Non-Executive
Non-Independent Director
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Ms Tan was appointed to the Board on 1 October 2020. 
She is an Independent Director of Sheng Siong Limited, 
Centurion Corporation Limited, Vicom Ltd and AnnAik 
Limited, which are all listed on the Singapore Stock 
Exchange. Prior to joining the Group, she was the Chief 
Executive Officer of Agri-Food & Veterinary Authority 
(AVA) of Singapore from 2009 to 2017. Prior to her 
appointment at AVA, Ms Tan was the Deputy CEO of the 
Housing and Development Board (HDB) from 2004 to 
2009. Ms Tan has also held various headship positions 
throughout the HDB, with oversight of corporate 
governance, organisational development and 
transformation, human resource management, public 
communications and community engagement. She 
has extensive experience in policy development and led 
operations for sales and estate management.

Ms Tan holds a BSc (Hons) in Estate Management from 
the National University of Singapore (1981), and a Master 
of Business Administration (with Distinction) from New 
York University (1988). Ms Tan was awarded the Public 
Administration Medal (Gold) in 2013, and the Public 
Service Medal in 1999 by the Singapore Government.

Ms Tan
Poh Hong
Non-Executive
Independent Director

Mr. Wong was appointed to the Board on 15 July 2019 
and re-elected on 18 June 2020. Mr. Wong founded 
Sirius Venture Capital Pte Ltd in September 2002 and 
has been its managing director since its incorporation. 
He is currently non-executive Chairman of NTUC 
LearningHub Pte Ltd. He is also the non-executive 
Vice-Chairman of Japan Foods Holding Ltd, the Lead 
Independent Director of Alliance Healthcare Group 
Limited and Non-executive Non-independent director 
of Jason Marine Group Limited, all listed on SGX-ST. 
Mr Wong graduated from the National University of 
Singapore with a bachelor of business administration 
(first-class honours) and obtained a master of business 
administration from the Imperial College of Science, 
Technology and Medicine at the University of London. 
He also completed the Owners President Management 
Program from the Harvard Business School. He is 
a Chartered Financial Analyst, Chartered Director, 
Chartered Valuer and Appraiser and also a Fellow of the 
UK Institute of Directors, Singapore Institute of Directors 
and Australian Institute of Company Directors.

Mr. Wong  
Hin Sun, Eugene
Non-Executive
Independent Director

Board of Directors
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Date of appointment 4 September 2017 4 September 2017 1 October 2020

Date of last re-appointment 22 April 2019 18 June 2020 Not applicable 

Age 60 64 62

Country of principal 
residence Singapore Singapore Singapore

The Board’s comments 
on this appointment 
(including rationale, 
selection criteria, and the 
search and nomination 
process)

The re-election of Mr Chua 
as Executive Director and 

was recommended by the 
Nominating Committee 
and approved by the 
Board, after taking into 
consideration Mr Chua’s 

past experiences and 
overall contribution since 
he was appointed as a 
Director of the Company.

The re-election of Mr Tan 
as Non-Executive and 
Independent Director was 
recommended by the 
Nominating Committee 
and approved by the 
Board, after taking into 
consideration Mr Tan’s 

past experiences and 
overall contribution since 
he was appointed as a 
Director of the Company.

The re-election of Ms Tan 
as Non-Executive and 
Independent Director was 
recommended by the 
Nominating Committee 
and approved by the 
Board, after taking into 
consideration Ms Tan’s 

past experiences and 
overall contribution since 
she was appointed as a 
Director of the Company.

Whether the appointment 
is executive, and if so, the 
area of responsibility

Executive 

Mr Chua manages the day-
to-day business operations 
of ERA, RIA and Coldwell 
Banker in Singapore and 
oversees the growth and 
development of ERA in the 

Non-Executive Non-Executive

Job title (e.g. Lead ID, AC 
Chairman, AC Member etc.)

• Executive Chairman 
and Chief Executive 

• Lead Independent 
Director

• Chairman of Audit 
Committee

• Member of Nominating 
and Remuneration 
Committees

• Independent Non-
Executive Director

• Chairman of 
Remuneration 
Committee

• Member of Audit 
and Nominating 
Committees

Mr Chua Khee Hak, Mr Tan Bong Lin and Ms Tan Poh Hong are the Directors seeking re-election at the forthcoming 
annual general meeting of the Company to be convened on 20 April 2021 (“AGM”) (collectively, the “Retiring Directors”).

Pursuant to Rule 720(6) of the Listing Manual of the Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited (the “Listing 
Manual”), the information relating to the Retiring Directors as set out in Appendix 7.4.1 of the Listing Manual, is as set 
out below:
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• Bachelor of Science 
(Building) (Hons), 
National University of 
Singapore

• Master of Science 
(Project Management), 
National University of 
Singapore

• Diploma in Computer 
Studies, National 
Centre for Information 
Technology

• 
in Accounting & 
Finance, Chartered 

Accountants

• Bachelor of 
Accountancy, University 
of Singapore

• Bachelor of Science 
(Hons) in Estate 
Management, National 
University of Singapore

• Master of Business 
Administration (with 
Distinction), New York 
University

Working experience and 
occupation(s) during the 
past 10 years

1990 – Present: 
APAC Realty Limited, Chief 

2008 – Present: 
Retired

2018 – Present: Retired

2009 – 2017: 

Food & Veterinary Authority 
of Singapore

Shareholding interest in 
the listed issuer and its 
subsidiaries Please refer to page 60 of this Annual Report

Any relationship (including 
immediate family 
relationships) with any 
existing director, existing 

issuer and/or substantial 
shareholder of the listed 
issuer or of any of its 
principal subsidiaries

None None None

(including any competing 
business)

None None None

Undertaking (in the format 
set out in Appendix 7.7) 
under Rule 720(1) has been 
submitted to the listed 
issuer

Yes Yes Yes
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Other Principal 
Commitments* including 
Directorships#

* “Principal Commitments” 
has the same meaning as 

commitments” includes all 
commitments which involve 

such as full-time occupation, 
consultancy work, committee 
work, non-listed company 
board representations and 
directorships and involvement in 

a director sits on the boards of 
non-active related corporations, 
those appointments should not 
normally be considered principal 
commitments

#

for announcement of 
appointments pursuant to Listing 
Rule 704(9)

Directorships
• ISend Pte. Ltd.

Other Principal 
Commitments 
Nil

Present

Directorships
• APAC Investment Pte 

Ltd
• APAC Investment 2 Pte 

Ltd
• ERA Realty Network Pte 

Ltd
• ERA Singapore Pte Ltd
• Realty International 

Associates Pte Ltd
• Coldwell Banker Real 

Estate (S) Pte Ltd
• Coldwell Banker 

Commercial Real 
Estate (S) Pte Ltd

• Realty Partners 
Investments Pte Ltd

• Fang Pte Ltd 
• IBuild Pte Ltd
• IReal Holdings Pte Ltd

Other Principal 
Commitments
• 

of APAC Realty Limited

Directorships
• Parkway Trust 

Management Limited

Other Principal 
Commitments 
Nil

Present

Directorships
• YTL Starhill Global REIT 

Management Limited
• RHT Health Trust 

Manager Pte Ltd

Other Principal 
Commitments 
Nil

Directorships
• Agrifood Technologies 

Pte Ltd

Other Principal 
Commitments 
• Chief Executive 

Veterinary Authority of 
Singapore

Present

Directorships
• AnnAik Limited
• Vicom Ltd
• Centurion Corporation 

Limited
• Barramundi Asia Pte Ltd
• Jilin Food Zone Pte Ltd
• Sheng Siong Group Ltd

Other Principal 
Commitments 
Nil

a. Whether at any time 
during the last 10 
years, an application 
or a petition under any 
bankruptcy law of any 

against him or against 
a partnership of

No No No
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which he was a partner 
at the time when he 
was a partner or at any 
time within 2 years from 
the date he ceased to 
be a partner?

b. Whether at any time 
during the last 10 
years, an application 
or a petition under any 
law of any jurisdiction 

entity (not being a 
partnership) of which 
he was a director or 
an equivalent person 
or a key executive, 
at the time when he 
was a director or an 
equivalent person or 
a key executive of that 
entity or at any time 
within 2 years from 
the date he ceased 
to be a director or an 
equivalent person or 
a key executive of that 
entity, for the winding 
up or dissolution of that 
entity or, where that 
entity is the trustee of 
a business trust, that 
business trust, on the 
ground of insolvency?

No No No

c. Whether there is any 

against him?

No No No

d. Whether he has ever 
been convicted of any 
offence, in Singapore 
or elsewhere, involving 
fraud or dishonesty 
which is punishable 
with imprisonment, 
or has been the 
subject of any criminal 
proceedings (including 
any pending criminal 
proceedings of which 
he is aware) for such 
purpose?

No No No



APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 202016

e. Whether he has ever 
been convicted of any 
offence, in Singapore 
or elsewhere, involving 
a breach of any law or 
regulatory requirement 
that relates to the 
securities or futures 
industry in Singapore 
or elsewhere, or has 
been the subject of any 
criminal proceedings 
(including any pending 
criminal proceedings of 
which he is aware) for 
such breach?

No No No

f. Whether at any time 
during the last 10 years, 
judgment has been 
entered against him in 
any civil proceedings in 
Singapore or elsewhere 
involving a breach of 
any law or regulatory 
requirement that 
relates to the securities 
or futures industry in 
Singapore or elsewhere, 

misrepresentation 
or dishonesty on his 
part, or he has been 
the subject of any civil 
proceedings (including 
any pending civil 
proceedings of which 
he is aware) involving 
an allegation of fraud, 
misrepresentation or 
dishonesty on his part?

No No No

g. Whether he has 
ever been convicted 
in Singapore or 
elsewhere of any 
offence in connection 
with the formation or 
management of any 
entity or business trust?

No No No

h. Whether he has ever 

acting as a director or 
an equivalent person 
of any entity (including 
the trustee of a 
business trust), or from 
taking part directly 
or indirectly in the 
management of any 
entity or business trust?

No No No
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i. Whether he has ever 
been the subject of 
any order, judgment 
or ruling of any 
court, tribunal or 
governmental body, 
permanently or 
temporarily enjoining 
him from engaging in 
any type of business 
practice or activity?

No No No

j. Whether he has ever, 
to his knowledge, 
been concerned with 
the management or 
conduct, in Singapore 
or elsewhere, of the 
affairs of :-

No No No

i. any corporation 
which has been 
investigated for 
a breach of any 
law or regulatory 
requirement 
governing 
corporations in 
Singapore or 
elsewhere; or

ii. any entity 
(not being a 
corporation) 
which has been 
investigated for 
a breach of any 
law or regulatory 
requirement 
governing 
such entities in 
Singapore or 
elsewhere; or

iii. any business trust 
which has been 
investigated for 
a breach of any 
law or regulatory 
requirement 
governing 
business trusts 
in Singapore or 
elsewhere; or

iv. any entity or 
business trust 
which has been 
investigated for 
a breach of any 
law or regulatory 
requirement
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in connection with 
any matter occurring 
or arising during that 
period when he was 
so concerned with the 
entity or business trust?

k. Whether he has 
been the subject 
of any current or 
past investigation 
or disciplinary 
proceedings, or has 
been reprimanded or 
issued any warning, 
by the Monetary 
Authority of Singapore 
or any other regulatory 
authority, exchange, 
professional body or 
government agency, 
whether in Singapore or 
elsewhere?

No No No

that relates to 
the securities or 
futures industry 
in Singapore or 
elsewhere,
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established stellar records as the Top Sales Achiever in ERA Singapore and ERA 
International in the 90’s. After being inducted into the League of Honour for his 
astounding sales performance – the highest accolade for a top producer achieving 

creating a dual career path in sales and team building for salespersons and helped 
shaped the industry’s remuneration scheme as seen today. His unwavering vision has 
helped solidify the Group’s status as the largest international real estate agency in 
Singapore with over 7,900 salespersons.

Having acquired over two decades of real estate experience under his belt, Marcus is 
seen as a consummate mentor to the ERA leadership team. He plays an active role to 
lead over 300 ERA Division Directors who are leading successful sales teams serving 
different segments of the market.

responsible for the Group’s strategic direction and core functions such as Associate 
Human Resource, Recruitment, Training, Corporate Communications, Research 
and Innovation teams within ERA. He has spearheaded numerous innovations for 
consumers and salespersons. Among these initiatives are the latest CRM tech tool - 
RealtyWatch by ERA, iERA super app, FindPropertyAgent.sg and the Agent Review Portal.

 | 

Ms. Doris Ong joined the Group in 1991. She is in-charge of project marketing, overseeing 
a team that has planned and executed marketing launches for over 200 international 
and local residential projects. She was responsible for ERA’s venture into project 

on this momentum, ERA was established as the leading project marketing real estate 
agency. Doris has many years of experience in project marketing and is intimately 
familiar with the inner workings of a project launch. The project marketing team works 
closely with developer clients from the project’s land acquisition stage, through design, 
launch, and after sales stages. Doris holds a Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Estate 
Management from National University of Singapore, is a licensed appraiser and a 
member of the Singapore Institute of Surveyors and Valuers.

 | 

all agents’ business dealings are in compliance with the Estate Agents Act and the 
relevant subsidiary legislation. He oversees the legal and compliance team which is 

respected real estate opinion leader. His professional views on the real estate market 
and its pertinent issues are frequently sought by the press and media. Eugene appears 
regularly on television and radio and is often quoted by various print and online media. 
A highly regarded leader in real estate industry, Eugene is a member of the Council 
for Estate Agencies’ Professional Development Committee and is also an Executive 
Committee Member of the Singapore Estate Agents Association. Eugene has over 30 
years’ experience in the real estate industry, seven of which were with publicly listed 
property developers such as DBS Land and CapitaLand. Eugene holds a Bachelor of 
Science (Hons) in Estate Management and a Master of Science (Real Estate) from the 
National University of Singapore.

 | 
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Education Corporation Limited from 2003 to 2011, and an auditor at KPMG Singapore 
from 2000 to 2003. Chee Yong is a Chartered Accountant of the Institute of Singapore 
Chartered Accountants and holds a Bachelor of Accountancy (Hons) from the Nanyang 

member) since December 2014.

 | 

Mr. Raymond Loke joined the Group in 2006. He is responsible for the marketing of 
new developments and executing project launches, as well as exploring new business 
opportunities overseas. Prior to joining the Group, Raymond worked in other real estate 

23 years of experience in the real estate industry, he was involved in the marketing of 
new developments both locally and in overseas markets such as China, Hong Kong and 
Indonesia. He holds a Bachelor of Science (Hons) in Estate Management from National 
University of Singapore.

 | Executive Vice President, Project Marketing

Mr. Paul Ho joined the Group in 2004 and now heads the Valuation Department. Paul has 
over 36 years of experience as a licensed appraiser with the expertise to handle valuation 
for all purposes and all types of properties. Prior to joining the Group, he was with CKS 
Property Consultants Pte Ltd back in 1995 as the Head and Director of Valuation. While in 

of IDA. Paul holds the Bachelor of Science in Estate Management from National University 
of Singapore. He is also a member of Singapore Institute of Surveyor and Valuers and a 
licensed appraiser.

 | Director, Valuation

Mr. Jackson Ong joined the Group in 1995. He has more than 23 years’ experience in 
real estate management, electrical engineering and project management. Jackson is 
responsible for overseeing the team that provides professional managing agent service 
to 20 MCST currently. Prior to joining the Group, Jackson worked as a Project Engineer with 

(Hons) in Real Estate Management from Oxford Brookes University of UK. He is also a 

& Property Manager with SISV-AFPM and a registered Fire Safety Manager with Singapore 
Civil Defence Force.

 | Senior Vice President, Property Management
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Mr. David Seah joined the Group in 2009 and has accumulated more than 18 years’ 
experience in the IT industry. He oversees the IT department and is responsible for aligning 
technology with the Group’s business strategic plans. At the level of core information 
technology, David has pushed for ERA to adopt latest technologies that facilitated greater 

network access. Prior to joining the Group, he has managed IT projects with publicly listed 
companies such as CapitaLand. David holds a Bachelor of Information Technology from 
Monash University.

 | Senior Vice President, Information Technology

Mr. Bernard Lee joined the Group in 2018. He oversees the development of the regional 
franchises in Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand and Vietnam. Currently, Bernard also heads 
the training department, and is responsible for renewing ERA’s training roadmap and 
delivery to ensure that it stays relevant to the changes in the industry. Prior to joining, 
Bernard was with Huttons Real Estate Group from 2011 to 2018 as Director (Business and 
Research) and eventually also as CEO (International Partnerships). Before that, he spent 3 
years with UOB Commercial Banking, 5 years with the Ministry of Trade and Industry, and 2 
years with the Ministry of Finance. Bernard is a Public Service Commission (PSC) Overseas 
Merit Scholar and holds a Master of Engineering from the Massachusetts Institute of 
Technology, US, and a Bachelor of Engineering (Hons) from the University of Bristol, UK.  

 | 

Mr. Jason Teo joined the Group in 2020. With over 10 years of experience in auditing 
and commercial accounting, he assists the CFO in the supervision of the accounting 

holds a Bachelor of Business and Commerce from Monash University. He is a Chartered 
Accountant of the Institute of Singapore Chartered Accountants and is a member of CPA 
Australia.

Jason Teo | Financial Controller
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Despite the on-going Covid-19 
pandemic and the suspension of real 
estate business during the circuit 
breaker period from 7 April to 1 June 
2020, the Group has performed better 
for FY2020 as compared to FY2019, 
with an increase in revenue from real 
estate brokerage fees and related 
services by approximately $24.3 million 
or 6.7% year-on-year. The Group’s 
results was backed by an increase 
in transaction volume of residential 
properties in the second half of 2020, 
which was driven mainly by local 
buyers and HDB upgraders amid the 
low interest rate environment. 

For the year 2020, developers sold 
10,940 private residential units 
(including ECs), an increase of 5% 
from 10,417 units in 2019.  The private 
residential resale market recorded 

sales of 10,927 units, an increase of 
18.3% from 9,238 units a year ago.  The 
HDB resale market also reported an 
increase of 4.4% to 24,748 units in 2020 
from 23,714 units in 2019.  

As of 31 December 2020, there were 
26,426 unsold units (including ECs). 
The vacancy rate of completed private 
residential units has increased to 7.0% 
as at 31 December 2020, from 5.5% a 
year ago. Apart from the 26,426 unsold 
units (including ECs) with planning 
approval as at 31 December 2020, 
there is a potential supply of 4,700 
units (including ECs) from Government 
Land Sales (GLS) sites that have not 
been granted planning approval yet.

Recognised as a preferred marketing 
agent for new launches amongst 
leading developers, ERA was 

appointed marketing agent to 24 
projects with more than 7,200 new 
home units launched during 2020. ERA 
has also secured marketing agent 
mandates for 24 quality residential 
projects with more than 8,800 new 
home units launched and to be 
launched in FY2021.

In addition to enhancing its business 
in Singapore, the Group has continued 
to focus on its regional presence in 
ASEAN. The Group continues to monitor 
the developments of its investments 
in Indonesia, Thailand, Vietnam and 
Malaysia given the prevailing Covid-19 
pandemic and is cautiously optimistic 
on the recovery of their respective 
economies as each country’s 
vaccination progammes are being 
carried out in 2021.

Midtown Modern

Guoco Midtown II Pte Ltd & Midtown Modern Pte 
Ltd (A joint venture between GuocoLand Ltd, Hong 
Leong Holdings Ltd and Hong Realty (Pte) Ltd)

Kingsford Huray Development Pte Ltd Hoi Hup Sunway Tampines J.V. Pte Ltd (A joint 
venture between Hoi Hup Realty Pte Ltd and Sunway 
Developments Pte Ltd)
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UPCOMING PROJECTS IN 2Q 2021

Grange 1866 Pte Ltd

One North Development Pte Ltd (TID Pte Ltd)

MCC Land (Canberra) Pte. Ltd (MCC Land Pte Ltd)

Shun Tak Cuscaden Residential Pte Ltd (Shun Tak 
Holdings Ltd)

HY-MCC (Bernam) Pte Ltd (A joint venture between 
Hao Yuan Investment Pte Ltd and MCC Land Pte Ltd)

Peak Residence

TSRC Novena Pte. Ltd. (Tuan Sing Holdings Ltd)

Bukit Sembawang Land Pte Ltd (Bukit Sembawang 
Estates Ltd)

HarbourFront Three Pte Ltd (A joint venture between 
Mapletree Investments Pte Ltd and Keppel Land Ltd)

CDL Perseus Pte Ltd (City Developments Ltd)
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Revenue derived from our real estate brokerage services include brokerage income from the brokerage of (a) resale and 
rental of residential, commercial and industrial properties and (b) new home sales. Revenue from real estate related 
services include merchandise sales, training fees from courses conducted, property valuation fees, property management 
fees, consultancy services fees, franchise fees and rental income from investment property. Other revenue refers to interest 

income.

FY 2019
$’000

Change
(%)

Total revenue 395,125 369,524 6.9

Cost of services 347,610 323,157 7.6

47,515 46,367 2.5

12.0% 12.5%

Revenue from real estate brokerage fees and related services increased by approximately $24.3 million or 6.7%, from $365.1 
million in FY2019 to $389.4 million in FY2020. This was mainly due:

a. increase in brokerage income from resale and rental of properties of $25.8 million or 10.7%, from $241.6 million in FY2019 
to $267.4 million in FY2020; partially offset by 

b. decrease in brokerage income from new home sales of $1.2 million or 1.0%, from $117.6 million in FY2019 to $116.4 million 
in FY2020. 

Other revenue increased by approximately $1.3 million or 29.1%, from $4.4 million in FY2019 to $5.7 million in FY2020 mainly 
due to the recognition of government grant income under Job Support Scheme of $1.9 million partially offset by a decrease 
in professional indemnity income of $0.9 million in FY2020.

Cost of services increased by approximately $24.4  million or 7.6%, from $323.2 million in FY2019 to $347.6 million in FY2020, in 
line with the increase in total revenue.

largely attributed to the increase in contribution from the resale and rental of properties.

Personnel cost was approximately $13.0 million for both FY2020 and FY2019.  The increase in provision for leave entitlement 
of approximately $0.2 million was offset by lower directors’ remuneration in FY2020. 

Marketing and promotion expenses decreased by approximately $0.3 million or 11.0%, from $3.2 million in FY2019 to $2.9 
million in FY2020. The decrease was mainly due to less marketing activities carried out in FY2020.

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment was approximately $0.6 million for both FY2020 and FY2019.

Depreciation of right-of-use assets was approximately $1.7 million in FY2020 and $1.6 million in FY2019. The increase of $0.1 
million was due to additions of right-of-use assets in FY2020. 

Amortisation of intangible assets was approximately $0.9 million for both FY2020 and FY2019.

Allowance for doubtful debts provided (trade) increased by approximately $0.4 million or 20.1%, from $2.0 million in FY2019 
to $2.4 million in FY2020 mainly due to slower collections and full provision made for one outstanding debt of $0.1 million.
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Finance costs decreased by approximately $0.7 million or 40.0%, from $1.8 million in FY2019 to $1.1 million in FY2020. The 
decrease was in line with the lower bank borrowings in FY2020 due to loan repayments and lower bank interest rates 
ranging from 1.05% to 2.65% p.a. in FY2020 (FY2019: 2.55% to 2.83%).

Other operating expenses decreased by approximately $0.9 million or 15.2%, from $5.9 million in FY2019 to $5.0 million in 
FY2020. This was mainly due to the following:

a. absence of recruitment expenses in FY2020 (FY2019: $1.4 million);
b. lower rental expenses, legal and professional fees, and general expenses of a total of $0.5 million; and
c. partially offset by the write off of other investments and investment in associate for a total of $1.1 million  in FY2020 

(FY2019: Nil).

Overall, total operating expenses decreased by approximately $1.4 million or 4.9%, from $29.1 million in FY2019 to $27.7 
million in FY2020.

$19.6 million in FY2020.

Tax expense was approximately $3.3 million in both FY2020 and FY2019.

$16.3 million in FY2020.

The Group’s total non-current assets amounted to approximately $179.2 million and $179.5 million as at 31 December 2020 
and 31 December 2019 respectively. The decrease of approximately $0.3 million was mainly due to the following:

a. depreciation of right-of-use assets and property, plant and equipment of $1.7 million and $0.6 million   
respectively in FY2020; and

b. amortisation of intangible assets of $0.9 million; offset by
c. net investment in associates of $2.5 million and additions to right-of-use assets of $0.4 million in FY2020. 

In addition, the Group transferred its leasehold building that was previously held as investment property to property, plant 

APAC Centre at Toa Payoh in December 2020.

Trade receivables amounted to approximately $79.6 million and $57.2 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 
2019 respectively. The increase in trade receivables is in line with the increase in revenue from real estate brokerage fees 
and related services for FY2020 as compared to FY2019.

Other receivables amounted to approximately $11.4 million and $11.0 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 
respectively. The increase of approximately $0.4 million was mainly due to interest receivable and unrealised exchange 
gain recorded in FY2020, on the grant of loans in FY2019 to PT Realti Jaya Abadi.

Unbilled receivables amounted to approximately $10.0 million and $10.8 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 
2019 respectively. This relates to brokerage fees arising from new home sales where services are deemed rendered but not 
invoiced yet at the respective dates.  

Prepaid operating expenses amounted to approximately $2.5 million and $1.8 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 
December 2019 respectively. The increase of $0.7 million was mainly due to higher CEA (Council for Estate Agencies) 
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Cash and bank balances increased by approximately $3.1 million or 9.7%, from $32.0 million as at 31 December 2019 to $35.1 
million as at 31 December 2020. 

As a result of the foregoing, total current assets increased by approximately $26.4 million or 22.8%, from $115.7 million as at 
31 December 2019 to $142.1 million as at 31 December 2020.

The Group’s total non-current liabilities decreased from $59.3 million as at 31 December 2019 to $54.8 million as at 31 
December 2020. The decrease of $4.5 million or 7.6% was mainly due to the repayment of bank loan and lease liabilities in 
FY2020.

Trade payables and accruals amounted to approximately $90.9 million and $71.9 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 
December 2019 respectively. The increase in trade payables and accruals is in line with the increase in trade receivables.

Other payables comprised mainly goods and services tax (GST) payable, deposits and sundry payables which amounted 
to approximately $10.9 million and $9.3 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 respectively. The increase of 
approximately $1.6 million or 17.1% was mainly due to an increase in revenue for 2H2020 (as compared to 2H2019) resulting 
in an increase in GST payable as at 31 December 2020.

Deferred income amounted to approximately $1.2 million and $1.3 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 
respectively. The deferred income as at 31 December 2020 will be recognised as other income in FY2021. 

Lease liabilities of $1.9 million represent the current portion of the lease obligations as at 31 December 2020.

Provision for taxation was approximately $4.2 million and $3.3 million as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019 
respectively. The increase of approximately $0.9 million or 24.7% was mainly due to provision of income taxes of $3.3 million 
partially offset by $2.5 million of income taxes paid in FY2020.

As a result of the foregoing, total current liabilites increased by approximately $21.5 million or 23.8%, from $90.4 million as at 
31 December 2019 to $111.9 million as at 31 December 2020.

The equity attributable to the owners of the Company increased by approximately $9.3 million or 6.3%, from $145.5 million 

million for FY2020 offset by dividend payment of $7.1 million in FY2020.

Net cash generated from operating activities was approximately $20.0 million in FY2020 as compared to approximately 
$17.0 million in FY2019. The increase of $3.0 million was mainly due to lower payments made for income taxes and interest 

million in FY2020. 

Net cash used in investing activities was approximately $4.9 million in FY2020 as compared to approximately $11.7 million 
in FY2019. The decrease of $6.8 million was mainly due to the absence of advances to PT Realti Jaya Abadi in FY2020 
(FY2019: $9.4 million), partially offset by investment in associates and loan to an associate of $2.2 million and $1.0 million 
respectively. 

million in FY2019. The decrease of $4.3 million in FY2020 was mainly due to lower dividends of $4.4 million paid in FY2020 as 
compared to FY2019.

As a result of the foregoing, there was a net increase in cash and cash equivalents of approximately $3.1 million in 
FY2020 as compared to a net decrease of approximately $11.0 million in FY2019. 

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2020 stood at $35.1 million.
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APAC Realty Limited (hereafter 
referred to as “APAC Realty”, and 
collectively with its subsidiaries, 
“the Group”) is committed to 
develop sustainable practices and 
operations in our Group. We believe 
that incorporating sustainability 

stakeholders and the environment. 
We have achieved notable results 
in our sustainability performance in 

FY2020, and will continue to engage 
with our stakeholders to ensure that 

their interests.

In FY2020, the Novel Coronavirus 
(“COVID-19”) emerged and resulted 
in a formidable outbreak which 
evolved into a global pandemic. 
During these unsettling times, we 
stay committed to prioritising the 

safety of our employees. We comply 
strictly with the local COVID-19 
safety measures to minimise risks of 
transmission among employees, ERA 
salespersons and clients.

For more details on our 
environmental and social 
sustainability performance, please 
refer to the Sustainability Report 
section in this Annual Report.

APAC Realty Limited presents its 
annual Sustainability Report (the 
“Report”) which covers the Group’s 
performance from 1 January 2020 
to 31 December 2020 (the “reporting 
period”).

The Report provides information 
about APAC Realty’s key 
sustainability topics, management 
policies and sustainability 
performance across all operations. 
The Group has chosen the Global 

Reporting Initiative (“GRI”) Standards 
which represent the global best 
practices for reporting on economic, 
environmental and social topics. 

The Report is prepared in 
accordance with the GRI Standards’ 
“Core” option and incorporates 
the primary components of report 
content as set out by the SGX’s 
“Comply or Explain” requirements on 
sustainability reporting under Listing 
Rule 711B.

The Group’s material topics are 

on our internal and external 
stakeholders, as outlined in the 
Stakeholders Engagement section. 
Detailed section reference with 
GRI Standards is found at the GRI 
Standards Content Index section of 
this report. The Group’s Sustainability 
Task Force has assessed that 
external assurance is not required.

At APAC Realty, sustainability is 
prioritised at the board level. We 
have established a Sustainability 
Task Force to implement and 
manage the Group’s sustainability 
measures. The Task Force is 
chaired by the Chief Financial 

from the Finance, Human 
Resource, Compliance, Corporate 
Communications and Property 
Management departments.

The Board incorporates 
sustainability issues into the 
strategic formulation of the 

Group. The Board approves the 
material environmental, social and 

the Sustainability Task Force, and 

are well-managed and monitored 
by the Task Force.
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FY2020 Target Performance Update

Undertake further initiatives to promote
environmental sustainability

The Group has moved its headquarters to ERA APAC 

and lights during the renovation phase.  

FY2021 Target Action Plan

Undertake further initiatives to promote
environmental sustainability

The Group will explore and consider various initiatives 

motion sensors for lights etc.

Zero incidents of environmental non-compliance Comply strictly with all local environmental laws and 
regulations

FY2020 Target Performance Update

Training and Development of ERA salespersons Close to 
Continuing Professional Development (“CPD”) hours 
and managed to renew their Council for Estate 
Agencies (“CEA”) licences for 2020.

Zero disciplinary actions from CEA
against ERA salespersons

3 disciplinary actions from CEA against salespersons

FY2021 Target Action Plan

Training and Development of ERA salespersons Continue to provide ERA in-house training and CPD 
courses under RIA School of Real Estate for all ERA 
Salespersons.

Zero disciplinary actions from CEA
against ERA salespersons

Educate all ERA salespersons to act in strict compliance 
with CEA regulations

Zero incidents of non-compliance with
local COVID-19 safety measures

Comply strictly with all local COVID-19 safety measures

Zero incidents of non-compliance with laws and 
regulations in the social and economic aspects

Comply strictly with all local environmental and social 
laws and regulations

The Group shall adopt a prudent approach in managing its business and continue to encourage diversity in its 
workforce in terms of gender, race and age groups. 
 

The Group will continue to monitor and analyse its energy consumption patterns with the aim to lower the energy 
intensity ratio and greenhouse gas emissions.

A summary table of the Group’s sustainability targets and performance during the reporting period is shown below.



APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 2020 29

Employees and 
ERA Salespersons

• 
• Training and development
• Ethics and conduct
• Diversity
• COVID-19 Safety Measures

• Annual 
performance 
appraisal

• Ongoing 
communication

Our People, 
Our Assets

Clients • Corporate social 
responsibility

• Environmental compliance
• Compliance with local 

marketing and labelling 
regulations

• COVID-19 Safety Measures

• Feedback Environmental 
Responsibility,

Our People, 
Our Assets

Communities • Social development • Community service 
engagement

Community 
Engagement

Government and 
regulatory bodies

• Regulatory and industrial 
requirements (MOM)

• Protection of personal data 
(PDPC)

• Anti-money laundering 
(MAS)

• License, regulation and 
professionalism (CEA)

• SGX 
announcements 

• Annual reports 
• Sustainability 

reports
• Ongoing dialogues
• Trainings for ERA 

salespersons

Environmental 
Responsibility,

Our People, 
Our Assets

Shareholders 
and investors

• Anti-corruption
• Financial performance

• Annual reports
• Investor relations 

management

Ethics and Integrity, 
Financial Highlights

The Group engages with all of its stakeholders through a variety of channels to update them about the Group’s 

an impact, or have the potential to be impacted by the Group’s business, as well as external organisations that 
have expertise in topics that is considered material. The feedback received from all stakeholders helps the Group to 
determine the material topics and identify the focus areas as the following:

The Group’s material topics are determined based on the principle of materiality to its internal and external 
stakeholders, as outlined in the Key Stakeholders Engagement section.

GRI 205: Anti-corruption Group-wide

GRI 302: Energy

Group-wideGRI 305: Emissions

GRI 307: Environmental Compliance
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GRI 401: Employment
Group-wide

GRI 403: Occupational Health and Safety

GRI 404: Training and Education ERA

GRI 405: Diversity and Equal Opportunity

Group-wideGRI 406: Non-discrimination

GRI 413: Local Communities

GRI 417: Marketing and Labelling ERA

GRI 418: Customer Privacy
Group-wide

GRI 419: Socioeconomic Compliance

GRI 205-1, 205-2, 205-3

The Group has a set of Company 
Rules and Regulations which 
requires all employees to act 
in accordance with the highest 
standards of personal and 
professional integrity in their work. All 
employees of the Group are required 
to read, understand and comply 
with the purposes and provisions of 
the Company Rules and Regulations 
when they are on-boarded.

The Group takes a strong stance 
against corruption and does 
not tolerate any malpractice, 
impropriety, statutory non-
compliance or wrongdoing by 
staff in the course of their work. To 
achieve the highest standards of 
integrity and accountability, the 
Group developed a Whistle Blowing 
Policy (“WB Policy”) to provide a 
framework to promote responsible 
and secure whistleblowing without 
fear of adverse consequences. 
Employees and outside parties, such 
as suppliers, customers, contractors 
and other stakeholders, may 

is the electricity purchased for consumption. As such, the Group has implemented energy-saving policies to ensure 

through the while blowing channels 
of the Group report any concerns or 
complaints regarding questionable 
accounting or auditing matters, 
internal controls, disclosure matters, 

collusion with competitors, serious 
breaches of Group policy, unsafe 
work practices or any other matters 
involving fraud, corruption and 
employee misconduct. All concerns 
reported through the channel are 
directed to the Audit Committee 
Chairman. Employees and external 
parties are assured that there 
will be no reprisal, discrimination 
or adverse consequences for 
concerns reported in good faith. 
The WB Policy has been circulated 
to all employees and there were no 
reports received through the whistle 
blowing mechanism in FY2020.

All ERA salespersons have access 
to CEA’s Practice Guidelines (“PG01-
19”) on the Prevention of Anti-Money 
Laundering (“AML”) and Countering 
the Financing of Terrorism (“CFT”). 

updates are communicated via 
email to all ERA salespersons. 
Training materials and resources on 
AML/CFT are also available to all ERA 
salespersons via the internal portal 
(“MyERA”). There is also a designated 
email address for internal enquiries 

concerning AML/CFT maintained by 
the KEO and the team of designated 

has subscribed to SentroWeb-DJ 

support team to conduct due 
diligence on its clients on behalf of 
ERA salespersons.

There have been no incidents of 
corruption and no major public legal 
cases brought against the Group, 
ERA salespersons or the employees 
during the reporting period. The 
Company will continue to be vigilant 
in ensuring its employees and ERA 
salespersons conduct themselves 
with the highest integrity.

GRI 302-1, 302-3, 302-4, 305-2, 305-4, 305-5
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The following table shows the greenhouse gas (GHG) emissions of APAC Realty in FY2019 and FY2020.

Area Area

Mountbatten Square (#03-
01 to #03-23 and #03-

24/25/26)

Singapore 46,520 39,923 37,699 39,923

ERA APAC Centre at
450 Lor 6 Toa Payoh

Singapore 51,553 30,6001 59,147 30,6001

C.P. Tower 3 Building A, 11th 

Phaya Thai Road, Thung 
Phaya Thai Sub-district, 

Ratchathewi district, 
Bangkok

(ERA Thailand)

Thailand 5292 2,410 4132 2,410

Area Area

Mountbatten Square (#03-
01 to #03-23 and #03-

24/25/26)

Singapore 34,620 39,923 26,655 39,923

ERA APAC Centre at
450 Lor 6 Toa Payoh

Singapore 38,366 30,600 41,819 30,600

C.P. Tower 3 Building A, 11th 

Phaya Thai Road, Thung 
Phaya Thai Sub-district, 

Ratchathewi district, 
Bangkok

Thailand 394 2,410 292 2,410

1

2 Air-conditioning provided by landlord
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The Group adopts continuous energy saving initiatives by ensuring environmental friendly and sustainable materials 

patterns to ensure that the energy intensity ratio is below the targets set as follows: 

Air-conditioning 
provided by Landlord 0.5 kWh/Sqft 0.372 kg/Sqft

Air-conditioning not 
provided by Landlord

2.0 kWh/Sqft 1.5 kWh/Sqft 1.488 kg/Sqft 1.116 kg/Sqft

but not at ERA APAC Centre. The Group will explore and consider various energy-saving initiatives in FY2021 to reduce 
the energy consumption for ERA APAC Centre.

The Group complies strictly with local environmental laws and regulations where we operate, and there was no 
incident of environmental non-compliance during the reporting period. We will strive to maintain zero environmental 
non-compliance in FY2021.

At APAC Realty, we believe that workforce diversity drives innovation and stimulates our growth. As such, we do not 
discriminate our employees based on any aspects, including gender, race, religion or age.

GRI 307-1

GRI 401-1, 405-1, 405-2, 406-1

The Group recognises that people are one of its greatest assets which are key to the long-term viability of its 
business. The Group values the contributions of all staff and compensate them fairly, regardless of age or gender. 
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In FY2020, our new hires from both genders were quite balanced and we continue to hire employees from different 

as at 31 Dec 2020 as at 31 Dec 2020

1
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cases of discrimination in FY2020.

With employees from diverse backgrounds, the Group aligns its goals with those of its employees and builds a 
capable team through continuous training.

The Group recognises that commitment by its employees to the Group and their work is vital in supporting the 
Group’s operations and growth. Hence, the focus is on building an environment of welfare and provide employees 

has a direct impact on its business and is of utmost importance. The Group promotes a healthy workforce and have 

GRI 401-1, 401-2, 401-3
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The Group fully complies with Singapore’s Ministry of Manpower (“MOM”) labour regulations and support the government’s 
pro-family policies. In FY2020, all 32 employees (except for 1) based in Singapore who were entitled to childcare leave had 
fully utilised their entitlements.

Childcare 4 2 2 100%

Enhanced Childcare
12 6 6 100%

1 6 2.5 42%

Extended Childcare 
Leave

15 2 2 100%

The Group endeavours to build a high-retention workplace that is conducive for all employees to learn and grow. The 
Group implements and adheres to best practices regarding employee engagement, including fair remuneration, employee 
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In FY2020, the Group managed to keep its staff turnover low and attrition consistent with FY2019.

In FY2020, the COVID-19 outbreak resulted in a global pandemic which posed a safety risk to our employees. The 
Group recognises that its salespersons face an elevated risk of COVID-19 infection due to the client-facing nature of 
their work. During these unsettling times, we stay committed to prioritising their safety. We have implemented safe 

and regulations, such as safety distancing measures and frequent disinfection of our premises, especially areas 
with high contact points. All employees are briefed on the SMM and are required to comply strictly. This helps us to 
minimise the risk of transmission amongst salespersons or clients.

In FY2020, there was no incident of non-compliance with local COVID-19 regulations and no transmission of 
COVID-19 amongst employees.

The Group has implemented an internal complaint handling process for complaints received against ERA 
salespersons from CEA on possible breach of the Estate Agents Act (including the Code of Ethics and Professional 
Client Care). The process is overseen by the KEO and includes internal investigation, counselling and coaching by 

the date the complaint is received. In cases where the respondent salesperson is found to have fallen short of the 
expected professional standard, a Letter of Advice will be served as warning. 

GRI 403-1, 419-1

GRI 418-1

The Group adheres to labour standards and takes a serious view on compliance with local laws. The Group 
encourages open communication among employees, compliance with the Group’s policies and procedures, uphold 

There was no incident of non-compliance with laws and regulations in the social and economic aspects in FY2020. 
The Group endeavours to maintain this in FY2021 by continuing the implementation of our best practices where the 
Group operates, including Indonesia, Malaysia, Thailand and Vietnam. 

To provide better guidance to ERA salespersons and manage potential breaches, the Group has implemented 
internal processes on complaints handling, review of marketing collaterals and on-going training.

GRI 419-1
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In 2020, there were 23 CEA disciplinary cases involving real estate salespersons pertaining to dishonest or unethical 
behaviour on the part of the salesperson and minor regulatory infringements. Below is a summary of the real estate 
agencies with CEA disciplinary cases in 2020.

ERA will strive for zero CEA disciplinary case for FY2021.

For complaints received by Personal Data Protection Commission (“PDPC”) on possible breaches of the Personal 

and ERA salespersons are guided by the Information Security Policy which has an objective to protect client 
information within the employees’/salespersons’ possession.  They are also guided by the Do Not Call (“DNC”) Policy 
in running any telemarketing/sales campaign and making calls to prospects. The Group also maintains an internal 
DNC registry to manage unsubscribe requests from the public and communicates PDPA updates and concerns to 
ERA salespersons through e-mail regularly. In addition, the Group invests in processes, systems and its people to 
ensure PDPA compliance and mitigate the risks of PDPA breaches.

satisfactorily resolved.

3

Propnex Realty Pte Ltd 7

Huttons Asia Pte Ltd 1

OrangeTee & Tie Pte Ltd 2

KF Property Network Pte Ltd 1

SRI Pte Ltd 1

Savills (Singapore) Pte Ltd 2

6 other agencies 6

23

Process

Engagement of an external 
consultant to review all policies 
to ensure that compliance with 

DNC by 2 January 2014 and PDPA 
by 2 July 2014. Regular review of 
policies to ensure relevance and 

timely updates.

The Group uses “SpiderGate”, a 
DNC checking solution provided 

by an outsourced vendor to 
screen calls made from the 

Registry and ERA’s internal DNC 
registry.

The DPO is trained and is a 

Manager (“CIPM”).

All ERA salespersons are guided by CEA Practice Guidelines on Ethical Advertising (“CEA Guidelines”) which requires 
all salespersons to comply with the relevant requirements in the Estate Agents Act (“EAA”) and the Estate Agents 
(“Estate Agency Work”) Regulations 2010. ERA salespersons are also guided by CEA’s e-learning module on the 
subject matter.

non-conformance to the CEA Guidelines. The Compliance Team will also advise on the necessary changes to be 
made before granting an approval code for the marketing collateral to be used. The Group is compliant with the CEA 
Guidelines.
 

GRI 417-1, 417-3
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APAC Realty provides training for ERA salespersons through RIA School of Real Estate under Realty International 
Associates Pte Ltd (a wholly-owned subsidiary of APAC Realty). The school is an Approved Course Provider (“ACP”) 
appointed by CEA providing Real Estate Salesperson (“RES”) and CPD Courses. The standards of the school are 
aligned with the objective of CEA, which is to prepare the estate agents and ERA salespersons to meet the higher 
standards of CEA’s licensing and registration framework.

accessible for monitoring purposes by ERA’s KEO. ERA salespersons who do not meet the required CPD attendances 
will be contacted for follow-up actions by the Human Resources team.

Corporate social responsibility (“CSR”) is deeply rooted in the Group’s corporate culture. The Group believes in the 
importance of sustained donations and partners closely with community partners Under ERA Loves – ERA actively 
involves its network of salespersons and staff in giving back to the community and has put in place an umbrella of 
CSR initiatives to empower the underprivileged in our society.

GRI 404-1

GRI 413-1

ERA is a long-time Platinum Award contributor to the Community Chest 
since 1999 and has been a recipient of the SHARE Achiever Award at 
the Community Chest Awards 2019 – recognition for organisations with 
employees on SHARE for their high participation rate.

Aligning with its ethos that everyone can play a part in giving back, ERA 
provides dollar-for-dollar matching donation, through its monthly giving 
programme with staff committing a portion of their monthly salary 
meaningfully and voluntarily. The year-round efforts help generate 
funds to support children with special needs, adults with disabilities, 
relationships of families and the elderly.

and only real estate agency to launch a scholarship initiative in 2016 
aimed at grooming potential talents in the real estate industry. This 
scholarship aims to support and encourage ERA’s family of employees, 
salespersons and even customers to pursue further studies in local 
institutions.

to earn and save for university school fees after National Service. With 
the scholarship, Chze Kuan is able to further his studies in Real Estate at 
National University of Singapore while balancing his real estate career. 

Dollar Club – for accumulating $5 million worth of property transacted or 
earned $100,000 commission.

Since 2008, Children for Children has reached out to 1,000 children from 

Singapore’s iconic attractions. For the 2021 Children for Children event, 
students from Convent of the Holy Infant Jesus (Kellock) and talents from 
The Business Times Budding Artists Fund will put up an online music-
theatre production to share messages of encouragement and resilience 
with all children in Singapore as we live in our new normal beyond the 
pandemic. ERA will raise $20,000 to give each of the 1,000 students a 
goodie bag to bring along with his/her parent or guardian during his/her 
trip to the attraction. 
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1 Material Topics Key Stakeholders Engagement 
Community Engagement

2 Policies, Practices and Performance Ethics and Integrity
Our People, Our Assets

3 Board Statement Governance and Statement of the Board

4 Targets Our Sustainability Story

5 Framework About this Report

Standards
102-1 Name of the organisation

102-2 Activities, brands, products, and services Corporate Structure, Our Business

102-3 Location of headquarters Corporate Information

102-4 Location of operations Corporate Structure

102-5 Ownership and legal form Corporate Structure

102-6 Markets served Corporate Structure

102-7 Scale of the organisation Corporate Structure

102-8 Information on employees and other workers Employee Diversity

102-9 Supply chain Our Business

102-10
supply chain

Statement by Chairman and CEO, Operating and 
Financial Review

102-11 Precautionary Principle or approach Operating and Financial Review

102-12 External initiatives Operating and Financial Review

102-13 Membership of associations Board of Directors, Management Team

102-14 Statement from senior decision-maker Statement by Chairman and CEO

102-15 Key impacts, risks, and opportunities Statement by Chairman and CEO, Community 
Engagement

102-16 Values, principles, standards, and norms of 
behaviour 

Ethics and Integrity 

102-17 Mechanisms for advice and concerns about 
ethics

Ethics and Integrity

102-18 Governance structure Corporate Structure

102-40 List of stakeholder groups Key Stakeholders Engagement

102-42 Identifying and selecting stakeholders Key Stakeholders Engagement

102-43 Approach to stakeholder engagement Key Stakeholders Engagement

102-44 Key topics and concerns raised Key Stakeholders Engagement

102-45
statements

Notes to the Financial Statements

102-46 About this Report, Material Topics and Boundaries 
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Standards
102-47 List of material topics Material Topics and Boundaries

102-50 Reporting period About this Report

102-51 Date of most recent report About this Report

102-52 Reporting cycle About this Report

102-53 Contact point for questions regarding the report Corporate Information

102-54 Claims of reporting in accordance with the GRI 
Standards

About this Report

102-55 GRI content index GRI Standards Content Index

102-56 External assurance About this Report

201-1 Direct economic value generated and 
distributed 

Financial Statements

205-1 Operations assessed for risks related to 
corruption

Ethics and Integrity

205-2 Communication and training on anti-corruption 
policies and procedures

Ethics and Integrity

205-3
taken

Ethics and Integrity

302-1 Energy consumption within the organisation Energy and Emissions Management

302-3 Energy Intensity Energy and Emissions Management

302-4 Reduction of energy consumption Energy and Emissions Management

305-2 Energy Indirect Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
(Scope 2)

Energy and Emissions Management

305-4 Greenhouse Gas Emissions Intensity Energy and Emissions Management

305-5 Reductions in GHG Emissions Energy and Emissions Management

401-1 New employee hires and employee turnover
Development 

401-2
are not provided to temporary or part-time 
employees

401-3 Parental Leave

403-1 Occupational health and safety management 
system

COVID-19 Safety Measures 

404-1 Average hours of training per year per employee Training for our ERA Salespersons

405-1 Diversity of governance bodies and employees Employee Diversity

406-1 Incidents of discrimination and corrective 
actions taken

Employee Diversity

413-1 Operations with local community engagement, 
impact assessments, and development 
programs

Community Engagement

417-1 Requirement for product and service 
information and labelling

Guide to ERA Salespersons on Marketing 
Collaterals

417-3 Incidents of non-compliance concerning 
marketing communications

Guide to ERA Salespersons on Marketing 
Collaterals

418-1 Substantiated complaints concerning breaches 
of customer privacy and losses of customer 
data

Internal Process for Complaints Received

419-1 Non-compliance with laws and regulations in 
the social and economic area

Compliance with Social and Economic Laws and 
Regulations
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Corporate Information

DIRECTORS

COMPANY SECRETARY

REGISTERED OFFICE AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS
450 Lorong 6 Toa Payoh
#03-01 ERA APAC Centre

Singapore 319394

COMPANY REGISTRATION NUMBER
201319080C

SHARE REGISTRAR
Boardroom Corporate & Advisory Services Pte. Ltd.

#32-01 Singapore Land Tower
Singapore 048623

AUDITORS
Ernst & Young LLP

Singapore 048583
Partner-in-charge: Ms. Lee Lai Hiang, Chartered Accountant

BANKS
DBS Bank Ltd.

Singapore 018982

RHB Bank Berhad

Singapore 069531

INVESTOR RELATIONS
Eko Advisors

60 Paya Lebar Road
#07-54 Paya Lebar Square 

Singapore 409051
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Corporate Governance Report

BOARD MATTERS

expected to act in good faith and in the best interests of the Company in the discharge of his or her duties and exercise of his 
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Corporate Governance Report

performance of the Group and appointment of Directors and KMP. 

 

 
SGX-ST. Based on this criteria, Tan Poh Hong is not required to attend such training as she has prior experience as a director 

Directors are encouraged to attend seminars, workshops and receive training in areas such as directors’ duties and 

The Company arranges and funds the training of Directors.
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Corporate Governance Report

agency industry.

where necessary, in furtherance of their duties.

Board AC NC RC 

4 3 2

1 4 – – –
Tan Choon Hong* 1 4 2 2 1
Tan Bong Lin 1 4 3 2 1
Wong Hin Sun, Eugene 1 4 3 2 –
Tan Poh Hong# – 1 1 – –
Tommy Teo Zhi Zhuang@ 1 2 1 – –
Hee Theng Fong@ 1 2 1 1 1
Tan Kok Ming Desmond 1 2 – – 1

* Appointed as member of AC on 30 June 2020
# Appointed to the Board on 1 October 2020
@ Resigned from the Board on 30 June 2020

commitments in FY2020.
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Corporate Governance Report

Date of Board  
AC NC RC

Jack Chua 4 September 2017 Executive Chairman 
and CEO

– – –

Tan Choon Hong 4 September 2017 Non-Executive,  
Non-Independent

Member Member Member

Tan Bong Lin 4 September 2017 Non-Executive,  
Lead Independent

Chairman Member Member

Wong Hin Sun, Eugene Non-Executive, 
Independent

Member Chairman Member

Tan Poh Hong 1 October 2020 Non-Executive, 
Independent

Member Member Chairman

Director concerned abstaining from the review of his own independence. 

years, and whose remuneration is or was determined by the Company’s Remuneration Committee. 
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Corporate Governance Report

 

experiences and competencies. 

Non-Independent Director, resignations of Hee Theng Fong and Tan Kok Ming Desmond as Non-Executive Independent 
Directors, and appointment of Tan Poh Hong as Non-Executive Independent Director. With the guidance of the board 

to the Board. 

and attributes to discharge the functions of the Board and Board Committees and respond to the demands facing the Group.

 

Mr Jack Chua is both the Chairman and CEO of the Company. As Chairman of the Company, he sets the tone of the Board 

Board and Management.

support of Management.

 
In addition, the Non-Executive Directors assist the Board in reviewing the performance of Management in meeting agreed 
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are independent, and the Lead Independent Director is a member of NC:

Tan Bong Lin 
Tan Choon Hong
Tan Poh Hong

prospective candidate. 
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Corporate Governance Report

retire pursuant to the Constitution. Upon assessing these Directors’ performance and contributions to the Board, the NC 
recommended them for re-appointment to the Board for consideration and the Board has accepted the NC’s recommendations 

 

accepting any new appointments as Directors.
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Corporate Governance Report

REMUNERATION MATTERS

 

are Independent:

Tan Bong Lin 
Tan Choon Hong
Wong Hin Sun, Eugene
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Corporate Governance Report

that matter.

 

Directors, and the need to be competitive in order to attract, motivate and retain these Directors are taken into account. 

 

 
Non-Executive Directors is not compromised by their compensation. 

 

the FY2020.
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remuneration package are moderate.

Fees Bonus 
Other 

% % % % % %

Between S$1,250,000 to S$1,500,000
Jack Chua 46 – 23 1 30 100

Fees Bonus 
Other 

S$ S$ S$ S$ S$ S$

Director Fees
Tan Bong Lin – 65,250 – – – 65,250
Tan Choon Hong – – – – – –
Wong Hin Sun, Eugene – 59,000 – – – 59,000
Tan Poh Hong – 15,750 – – – 15,750
Hee Theng Fong# – 31,500 – – – 31,500
Tommy Teo Zhi Zhuang# – 22,500 – – – 22,500
Tan Kok Ming Desmond@ – 30,500 – – – 30,500

# Resigned from the Board on 30 June 2020
@
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Bonus 
and Other 

% % % %

Below S$250,000
Poh Chee Yong 83 17 – 100
Eugene Lim Tong Weng 54 4 42 100

74 6 20 100
83 12 5 100
84 16 – 100

ACCOUNTABILITY AND AUDIT

 

The Board had received written assurance from the CEO and CFO at the Board meeting on 23 February 2021 that: 
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systems of the Group.

 

are independent:

Tan Choon Hong
Wong Hin Sun, Eugene
Tan Poh Hong

The AC convened three meetings during FY2020.
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55APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 2020

Corporate Governance Report

On the basis above, the AC is of the opinion that EY is independent for the purpose of the Group’s statutory audit and 

and the entities in the Group.
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•  Revenue recognition.

SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS AND RESPONSBILITIES

MANAGING STAKEHOLDERS RELATIONSHIPS

 

to make informed decisions in respect of their investments in the Company.
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more than two proxies. 

are announced via SGXNET.

perspective of the Group’s business, operations and prospects.

designated members of senior Management together with Eko Advisors Pte Ltd, which was appointed in FY2019 to assist the 
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DEALING IN SECURITIES

 
 

on SGXNET.

Company’s securities as set out in the Best Practices Guide.

INTERESTED PERSON TRANSACTIONS

in FY2020. 

MATERIAL CONTRACTS
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Net Proceeds 

Net Proceeds

Net Proceeds 
Proceeds as at 

Strengthening and expanding presence  
in Singapore 10,000 10,000 –

10,000 10,000 –
5,000 5,750 3,982

Refurbishment of ERA APAC Centre – 1,250 – 1,250
 

2,000 – – –
27,000 27,000 5,232
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Directors’ Statement

OPINION OF THE DIRECTORS

In the opinion of the directors,

DIRECTORS

Tan Choon Hong
Chua Khee Hak
Tan Bong Lin
Wong Hin Sun, Eugene

ARRANGEMENTS TO ENABLE DIRECTORS TO ACQUIRE SHARES AND DEBENTURES

debentures of the Company or any other body corporate.

DIRECTORS’ INTERESTS IN SHARES AND DEBENTURES

required to be kept under Section 164 of the Singapore Companies Act, Chapter 50, an interest in the shares of the Company 

At end of  At end of  

Tan Choon Hong 3 3 – –

Tan Choon Hong – – 255,040,674 255,040,674
Chua Khee Hak 20,000 80,000 – –

21 January 2021.
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Directors’ Statement

AUDIT COMMITTEE

Chapter 50.

AUDITORS

Director

Director

Singapore
26 March 2021
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Opinion

Basis for Opinion

appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Key Audit Matters

our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Key Audit Matters

 
we considered this to be a key audit matter.

 

key audit matter.
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Key Audit Matters

Revenue recognition

hence we considered this to be a key audit matter. 

 
in Note 3.2.

Other Information

Responsibilities of Management and Directors for the Financial Statements
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
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Independent Auditor’s Report 

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS

In our opinion, the accounting and other records required by the Act to be kept by the Company and by those subsidiary 

of the Act.

Chartered Accountants

Singapore
26 March 2021
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Balance Sheets
As at 31 December 2020

Note

ASSETS

Investment property 4 – 72,800 – –
5 73,918 1,677 – –

Right-of-use assets 6 3,710 5,053 – –
7 97,719 98,523 2,102 2,338

Investment in subsidiaries 8 – – 190,236 190,001
Investment in associates 9 2,427 – 2,661 –
Other investments 10 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000
Fixed deposits 11 400 400 400 400

179,174 179,453 196,399 193,739

Current assets
12 3,587 2,786 – –
13 90,938 68,228 609 598
13 10,002 10,812 – –

Amounts due from subsidiaries 13 – – 14,142 12,898
Amount due from an associate 13 – 45 – –

– 31 24 31
Prepaid operating expenses 2,464 1,762 22 12

14 35,119 32,024 4,058 7,693
142,110 115,688 18,855 21,232
321,284 295,141 215,254 214,971

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

15 90,887 71,901 403 410
15 10,902 9,310 24 –

Amount due to a subsidiary 15 – – 55,131 56,440
Deferred income 16 1,214 1,288 2 –

17 1,879 1,680 – –
Loan and borrowing 18 2,900 2,900 – –
Provision for taxation 4,159 3,336 – –

111,941 90,415 55,560 56,850
30,169 25,273

17 1,738 3,359 – –
Loan and borrowing 18 48,817 51,717 – –
Deferred taxation 19 4,200 4,190 – –
Net assets 154,588 145,460 159,694 158,121

20 98,946 98,946 98,946 98,946
– –

55,920 46,586 60,748 59,175
154,752 145,530 159,694 158,121

21 – –
154,588 145,460 159,694 158,121
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Consolidated Income Statement 

Note

22 389,429 365,112
Other revenue 23 5,696 4,412

395,125 369,524

Cost of services 347,610 323,157
24 13,074 13,041

Marketing and promotion expenses 2,860 3,212
5 615 590

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 6 1,722 1,596
7 932 932

13 2,384 1,985
– Amount due from an associate 13 – 54

Other operating expenses 23 5,049 5,952
Finance costs 25 1,069 1,783

375,315 352,302
19,810 17,222

–
19,649 17,222

Income tax expense 26
16,342 13,877

Owners of the Company 16,438 14,012

16,342 13,877

 

27 4.63 3.94
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16,342 13,877

1
1

16,232 13,878

Owners of the Company 16,326 14,013

16,232 13,878
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Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity 

Share 

 
1 January 2020 98,946 46,586 46,584 145,530 145,460

– – 16,438 16,438 16,438 16,342
Other comprehensive income  

– – 2
 

for the year – 16,438 16,326 16,326 16,232

distributions to owners  
– Dividends on ordinary  

– – –
 

31 December 2020 98,946 55,920 55,806 154,752 154,588

 
1 January 2019 98,946 44,118 44,115 143,061 43 143,104

– – 14,012 14,012 14,012 13,877
Other comprehensive income  

– 1 – 1 1 – 1
 

for the year – 1 14,012 14,013 14,013 13,878

interests in subsidiaries  
– Issuance of new shares  
 of  subsidiary to  

– – – – – 22 22

distributions to owners  
– Dividends on ordinary  

– – –
 

31 December 2019 98,946 46,586 46,584 145,530 145,460
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Note

19,649 17,222

5 615 590
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 6 1,722 1,596

7 932 932
13 2,384 2,039

Bad debts recovered 23
23 53 –
23 49 46
23 500 –
23 619 –
23 – 9

–
161 –

Interest expense 25 1,069 1,783
Interest income 23

27,166 23,617

20,504 9,377
22,856 23,255

Interest income received 520 556
Interest paid
Income taxes paid

20,029 16,968

3 –
Acquisition of subsidiary, net of cash acquired 8 –

– 22
Investment in associates –

– 17
–

Investment in other investment
Loan extended to an associate 9 –
Advance extended to third party –
Advance extended to an associate –

17
18

Payment of dividends

3,095
32,024 43,019

14 35,119 32,024
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ERA APAC Centre, Singapore 319394. 

Basis of preparation

Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

position of the Group.

or after

 1 June 2020

1 January 2022

1 January 2022

1 January 2022

 1 January 2023

 
Date to be determined
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Basis of consolidation and business combinations 

Basis of consolidation

Business combinations and goodwill

are incurred and the services are received. 
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Transactions with non-controlling interests

 
the Company.

equity and attributed to owners of the Company.

Foreign currency

Transactions and balances

property is met.

in use. If owner-occupied property becomes an investment property, the Group accounts for such property in accordance 
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Property, plant and equipment

Computers     – 3 to 5 years

Renovation     – 5 years

if appropriate. 

the asset is de-recognised.

Intangible assets

 

 
brand names. 

asset may be impaired.



APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 202076

Notes to the Financial Statements

The Group assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any 

independent of those from other assets or groups of assets. Where the carrying amount of an asset or cash-generating 

Subsidiaries

power over the investee.

Associates

The Group account for its investments in associates using the equity method from the date on which it becomes  
an associate.

in the period in which the investment is acquired.

associates. Distributions received from associates reduce the carrying amount of the investment. Where there has been 
a change recognised in other comprehensive income by the associates, the Group recognises its share of such changes in 
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Financial instruments

Financial assets

Investments in debt instruments

Amortised cost

assets are de-recognised or impaired, and through amortisation process.

in which it arises. 

Investments in equity instruments
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Financial instruments

Financial liabilities
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Borrowing costs

expensed in the period they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection 
with the borrowing of funds.

 
 

reporting period.

Leases 

As lessee

Right-of-use assets

assets in Note 2.10.



APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 202080

Notes to the Financial Statements

Leases  

As lessee

 

the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

 

As lessor

they are earned.

services is recognised when these services have been rendered.
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Interest income

Government grant related to income

Taxes

Current income tax

Deferred tax 
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Taxes  

Deferred tax  

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the 

to be recovered.

enacted at the end of each reporting period.

Sales tax

Share capital and share issue expenses
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the future periods.

Judgement made in applying accounting policies

Key sources of estimation uncertainty

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the end of the reporting 

assumptions when they occur.

Impairment of goodwill

 

Transfer of leasehold building to property, plant and equipment

the investment property is provided in Note 4.
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Key sources of estimation uncertainty

 

As at 1 January 72,800 72,800
–

– 72,800

1,362 1,169
 

 68 371

 

Tenure

ERA APAC Centre at 450 Lorong 6 Toa Payoh Singapore 319394:  
auditoriums 49 years
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Land 
and and Motor 

At 1 January 2019 – 612 1,519 415 329 19 35 2,929
Additions – 29 470 126 414 198 – 1,237

– – –
At 31 December 2019 

and 1 January 2020 – 201 1,927 416 609 217 35 3,405
Additions – 66 24 63 11 – – 164
Transfer from 

investment 
72,800 – – – – – – 72,800

– –
– – – – –

At 31 December 2020 72,800 167 1,885 368 572 187 35 76,014

At 1 January 2019 – 459 954 208 199 19 14 1,853
Charge for the year – 78 330 88 65 20 9 590

– – –
At 31 December 2019 

and 1 January 2020 – 100 1,239 180 147 39 23 1,728
Charge for the year 125 68 197 68 110 38 9 615

– –
– – – –* – –* – –*

At 31 December 2020 125 68 1,416 176 209 70 32 2,096

At 31 December 2019 – 101 688 236 462 178 12 1,677

At 31 December 2020 72,675 99 469 192 363 117 3 73,918

Transfer from investment property

due to the change in use to owner-occupied property. 

Security
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At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 6,649
Additions 379
At 31 December 2020 7,028

Charge for the year and at 1 January 2020 1,596
Charge for the year 1,722
At 31 December 2020 3,318

At 31 December 2019 5,053

 At 31 December 2020 3,710

 
273 464
195 252

Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,722 1,596
2,190 2,312



87APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements

At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019, 1 January 2020 75,575 29,473 105,048
Additions 128 – 128
At 31 December 2020 75,703 29,473 105,176

At 1 January 2019 582 5,011 5,593
Charge for the year – 932 932
At 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 582 5,943 6,525
Charge for the year – 932 932
At 31 December 2020 582 6,875 7,457

At 31 December 2019 74,993 23,530 98,523

At 31 December 2020 75,121 22,598 97,719

At 1 January 2019, 31 December 2019, 1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020 3,816

At 1 January 2019 1,241
Charge for the year 237
At 31 December 2019 and 1 January 2020 1,478
Charge for the year 236
At 31 December 2020 1,714

At 31 December 2019 2,338

At 31 December 2020 2,102

Franchise rights
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Franchise rights

 

61,345 61,345
10,311 10,311

3,337 3,337
582 582

Others 128 –
75,703 75,575

75,121 74,993

Growth rate
Discount rate

Amortisation expenses

 
for impairment testing. 
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of equity is derived from the expected return on investment by the Group’s investors. The cost of debt is based on the 

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

Unquoted shares, at cost 191,135 190,868

190,236 190,001

Composition of the Group

 

% %

Held by the Company

 
Pte Ltd

100 100 99,420 99,420

ERA Singapore Pte Ltd 100 100
franchise for the territory of Singapore to 
grant membership of the “ERA” franchise 
to housing agents.

13,317 13,317

Associates Pte Ltd 
100 100 4,311 4,311

Associates Pte Ltd
100 100 136 136
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Composition of the Group

 

% %

Held by the Company

100 100
Banker” franchise to housing agents.

800 800

100 100 Dormant. –* –*

APAC Investment  100 100 72,800 72,800

APAC Investment 2  
Pte Ltd

100 100 –* –*

Fang Pte Ltd 100 –

on IT.

267 –

@

Co. Limited
49 49 42 42

@

Co. Limited
49 49 42 42

#

Co. Ltd

100 100 Inactive. –* –*

191,135 190,868

#

@

 Not required to be audited as the company is dormant
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Acquisitions in 2020

Assets
140

–
140

140

128
268

“other operating expenses”.

Impairment testing of investment in subsidiaries

At beginning of year 867 715
32 152

At end of year 899 867
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2,324 – 2,500 –
Other associates 103 – 161 –

2,427 – 2,661 –

% %

  38 –

During the year, the Group invested:

 

–
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Current assets 4,544
Non-current assets 345

4,889

–

Net assets 2,150

Proportion of the Group’s ownership
Group’s share of net assets 817

507
Loan 1,000

2,324
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79,568 57,242 75 54

Deposits 891 716 532 543
9,660 9,123 – –

Other advances 428 231 – –
391 916 2 1

11,370 10,986 534 544

90,938 68,228 609 598

10,002 10,812 – –

Add:
Amounts due from subsidiaries – – 14,142 12,898
Amount due from an associate – 45 – –

100,940 79,085 14,751 13,496

Less: 
Advances – –

– –

Add: 
400 400 400 400

35,119 32,024 4,058 7,693
116,369 91,343 19,209 21,589

Expected credit losses

At beginning of year 3,295 2,708
Charge for the year 2,384 1,985

At end of year 3,752 3,295
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Other receivables that are impaired

12 12

– –

At beginning and end of year 12 12

Deposits

Amounts due from subsidiaries/associate

– 290
–
– 45

Expected credit losses

At beginning of year 245 191
Charge for the year – 54

–
At end of year – 245
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Cash at banks and on hand 35,119 32,024 4,058 7,693

90,887 71,901 403 410

Deposits 265 471 – –
8,680 6,754 5 –
1,957 2,085 19 –

10,902 9,310 24 –

Amount due to a subsidiary – – 55,131 56,440
101,789 81,211 55,558 56,850

–
3,617 5,039 – –

51,717 54,617 – –
148,443 134,113 55,553 56,850

Amount due to a subsidiary
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As at 1 January 5,039 6,649
Accretion of interest 195 252
Additions 379 –
Payments

As at 31 December 3,617 5,039

Representing:
Current 1,879 1,680
Non-Current 1,738 3,359

2021 2,900 2,900

2021 – 2023 48,817 51,717
51,717 54,617
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Cash  
Others

– Current 2,900 2,900 – 2,900
– Non-current 51,717 – – 48,817

– Current 1,680 2,000 195 1,879
– Non-current 3,359 – 379 1,738

59,656 – 574 55,334

Cash  
Others

– Current 2,900 2,900 – 2,900
– Non-current 54,617 – – 51,717

– Current 1,628 1,662 252 1,680
– Non-current 5,021 – – 3,359

64,166 – 252 59,656

218 187
3,851 4,003

Others 131 –
4,200 4,190
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shares shares

At 1 January and 31 December 355,198 98,946 355,198 98,946

of the foreign subsidiary.

 
Others

 
and new home 383,791 359,215 – – 383,791 359,215

Others – – 5,638 5,897 5,638 5,897
383,791 359,215 5,638 5,897 389,429 365,112

At a point in time 383,791 359,215 3,756 4,834 387,547 364,049
Over time – – 1,882 1,063 1,882 1,063

383,791 359,215 5,638 5,897 389,429 365,112
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1,112 1,360
204 1,062
699 553

Government grants 1,919 –
Business conference income – 310

520 556
Bad debts recovered 67 27
Sundry income 1,175 544

5,696 4,412

Audit fees:
– Auditors of the Company 184 172
– Other auditors 1 2

Non audit services:
– Auditors of the Company 18 18
– Other auditors 6 6

273 464
197 212

Entertainment and F&B expenses 119 165
267 516

Photocopy charges 115 145
Property tax 263 260
Printing and stationery 75 116

74 62
164 267

90 196
413 321

53 –
49 46

500 –
619 –

Donations 11 55
Repair and maintenance 426 358

– 9
– 1,228

Other administrative expenses 1,132 1,334
5,049 5,952



101APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 2020

Notes to the Financial Statements

Directors:
– Directors of the Company

Directors’ fees 253 208

– Directors of subsidiaries
1,865 2,173

40 40
2,158 2,421

9,484 9,339
1,147 1,125

206 18

10,825 10,471
91 149

13,074 13,041

874 1,531
195 252

1,069 1,783

Current tax 3,389 3,368
77

3,296 3,445

Deferred tax provided 
11

Income tax expense 3,307 3,345
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19,649 17,222

 
where the Group operates 3,327 2,910

Adjustments:
530 433

77
Income tax expense 3,307 3,345

the year ended 31 December:

16,438 14,012

shares shares

Weighted average number of ordinary shares for earnings per share computation 355,198 355,198
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Dividends on ordinary shares:
4,440 8,880
2,664 2,664
7,104 11,544

Dividend on ordinary shares, subject to shareholders’ approval at the Annual General Meeting:
6,216 4,440
6,216 4,440

Dividend income 9,500 10,000
Membership fees received 524 514

Training fees 297 209

10 9

Compensation of key management personnel

 
926 1,044
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Operating lease commitments – as a lessor

Within one year 442 1,413
289 1,646
731 3,059

Other commitments

844 855
105 480
949 1,335
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measures the risks.

Interest rate risk

for its borrowings.

Liquidity risk
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Liquidity risk

 

Fixed deposits – 402 – 402
3,587 – – 3,587

80,850 – – 80,850
35,119 – – 35,119

119,556 402 – 119,958

93,109 – – 93,109
1,996 1,774 – 3,770
3,543 49,883 – 53,426

98,648 51,657 – 150,305

20,908 –

Fixed deposits – 404 – 404
2,786 – – 2,786

58,919 – – 58,919
32,024 – – 32,024
93,729 404 – 94,133

74,457 – – 74,457
1,861 3,457 – 5,318
4,453 57,126 – 61,579

80,771 60,583 – 141,354

12,958 –
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Liquidity risk

 

Fixed deposits – 402 – 402
14,751 – – 14,751

4,058 – – 4,058
18,809 402 – 19,211

55,553 – – 55,553
55,553 – – 55,553

402 –

Fixed deposits – 404 – 404 
13,496 – – 13,496 

7,693 – – 7,693
21,189 404 – 21,593

56,850 – – 56,850
56,850 – – 56,850

404 –

Credit risk

exposure to credit risk.
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Credit risk

3,552 2,914

12-month ECL 54
Lifetime ECL

457 584
3,764 3,552

12 1,891
84,602 60,538
84,614 62,429

Current

Gross carrying amount 71,060 5,272 2,884 1,405 2,067 82,688

83 81 87 1,352 2,067 3,670
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Credit risk

Current

Gross carrying amount 140 19 27 7 – 193

– 19 27 7 – 53

Others:

Current

Gross carrying amount 370 30 10 29 – 439

– – – 29 – 29

Current

Gross carrying amount 50,332 3,187 2,035 2,661 1,991 60,206

45 36 46 1,163 1,991 3,281

Current

Gross carrying amount 43 – – – – 43

– – – – – –

Others:

Current

Gross carrying amount 274 – – – – 274

– – – – – –
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Credit risk

 
in Singapore.
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reporting period:

 

Note
   

10 – – 1,000 1,000
 

– – 1,000 1,000

 

Note
   

 

10 – – 1,000 1,000
 

– – 1,000 1,000

Investment property 4 – – 72,800 72,800
 

– – 72,800 72,800
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$

ERA APAC Centre at  
Toa Payoh Singapore 

72,800,000 Income 

Method
Rate

Direct 
Comparison 
Method

Direct 
Comparison

N.A.

Cost Method Land cost per 
psm/PR

 
ERA APAC Centre

Other expenses 9 – 9
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Valuation policies and procedures

the Group’s Audit Committee.
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are not monitored. 

third parties. 
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Others

383,791 3,424 4,276 389,429
Other revenue 87 1 5,608 – 5,696

19,027 1,296 36 – 20,359

Interest income 520
Finance costs

Income tax expense

Bad debts recovered 67 – – – 67

– trade –
Depreciation and amortisation –

359,215 1,169 4,834 365,112
Other revenue 103 3 4,306 – 4,412

16,568 243 1,638 – 18,449
Interest income 556
Finance costs

Income tax expense

Bad debts recovered 27 – – – 27
 

 – trade – 60 –
 – non-trade – – –
Depreciation and amortisation –
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51,717 54,617
101,789 81,211
153,506 135,828

118,387 103,804
154,752 145,530
273,139 249,334
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As at 12 March 2021

SHARE CAPITAL

Number of issued and paid-up shares  :  355,197,700

DISTRIBUTION OF SHAREHOLDINGS

%
 

Shares %

1 – 99 4 0.16 163 0.00
100 – 1,000 214 8.81 175,447 0.05
1,001 – 10,000 1,271 52.33 6,690,352 1.88
10,001 – 1,000,000 930 38.29 48,476,827 13.65
1,000,001 and above 10 0.41 299,854,911 84.42

TWENTY LARGEST SHAREHOLDERS

 
Shares %

1 DBS 278,926,807 78.53
2 6,865,700 1.93
3 3,130,800 0.88
4 HSBC 2,536,900 0.71
5 Tan Tai Wei 2,103,000 0.59
6 1,441,104 0.41
7 Maybank Kim Eng Securities Pte. Ltd 1,348,900 0.38
8 Liew Yeow Weng 1,250,000 0.35
9 OCBC Nominees Singapore Private Limited 1,223,100 0.34
10 1,028,600 0.29
11 955,800 0.27
12 Lam Kong Yin Patrick 808,600 0.23
13 Lim & Tan Securities Pte Ltd 706,300 0.20
14 Lum Chin Weng 681,800 0.19
15 Teo Kee Bock 680,000 0.19
16 Citibank Nominees Singapore Pte Ltd 637,706 0.18
17 Tan Kwang Hwee 609,800 0.17
18 OCBC Securities Private Limited 552,900 0.16
19 UOB Kay Hian Private Limited 547,500 0.15
20 Gary Lau Kok Hong 544,233 0.15
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SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

 
Shares %

 
Shares %

– – 255,040,674 71.80
– – 255,040,674 71.80

Tan Choon Hong – – 255,040,674 71.80

PERCENTAGE OF SHAREHOLDING IN PUBLIC HANDS
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” or the “

AS ORDINARY BUSINESS

ended 31 December 2020 together with the Auditors’ Report.
         

         

Mr Chua Khee Hak will, upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as the Executive Chairman and Chief Executive 

 

Ms Tan Poh Hong will, upon re-election as a Director of the Company, remain as the Chairman of the Remuneration Committee 

5.  To re-appoint Ernst & Young LLP as the Auditor of the Company for the ensuing year and to authorise the Directors of the 
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AS SPECIAL BUSINESS

  
7.  

That pursuant to Section 161 of the Companies Act, Chapter 50 of Singapore (the “

authorised and empowered to: 

shares

at any time and upon such terms and conditions and for such purposes and to such persons as the Directors of the 

provided that:
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8.  

That: 

Shares

Company pursuant to the Share Buy-back Mandate may be exercised by the Directors at any time and from time to 

“
market days on which transactions in the Shares were recorded before the day of the On-Market Share Buy-back 

“

“

“
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By Order of the Board

Secretary

Singapore
29 March 2021 

 

 

 
 

securities, share options or share awards which were issued and outstanding or subsisting at the time of the passing 
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at the URL , or the SGX website at the URL https://www.sgx.com/securities/
company-announcements.

https://www.
https://www.sgx.com/securities/

company-announcements. 

by appointing the Chairman of the AGM as proxy at the AGM, are set out in the accompanying Company’s announcement 
dated 29 March 2021. The announcement may be accessed at the Company’s website at the URL 
com.sg/agm https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-
announcements. 

com.sg/agm https://www.sgx.com/securities/company-
announcements. 

to submit their votes by .

provided above. 
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By submitting an instrument appointing the Chairman of the AGM as proxy to attend, speak and vote at the AGM and/or  

Notice of Annual General Meeting



APAC REALTY LIMITED

Proxy Form

(the “AGM

 
of Votes  

For

 
of Votes  

 
of Votes 

1
year ended 31 December 2020

2

3 

4

5

6  

7 Re-appointment of Ernst & Young LLP as the Auditor of the Company for the ensuing 

8 Authority to issue shares

9

 

Dated this day of 2021

Signature of Shareholder(s) 
or, Common Seal of Corporate Shareholder

AGM

 
.

by appointing the Chairman as proxy at the AGM, are set out in the Notice of AGM and the 
accompanying announcement dated 29 March 2021. This announcement may be accessed at 

. 
Shares

Fund (“CPF SRS

SRS Operator by  on , being 7 working days before the date of the AGM to 
submit his/her vote.

4. 

5. inter alia



aggregate number of shares entered against his or her name in the Depository Register and registered in his or her name in the 

 

AGM to submit his/her vote.

in either case, by  on 

 

appointor, is not shown to have shares entered against his or her name in the Depository Register as at 72 hours before the time 







APAC Realty Limited | Annual Report 202041


